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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

CITY OF BUNNELL,
a Florida municipality,

Plaintiff,
vs. CASE NO.:

LYNOR C. CAMP,

Defendant.
/

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

COMES NOW the Plaintift, CITY OF BUNNELL, and files this Complaint against
Defendant, LYNOR C. CAMP, an individual, and states:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This is an action for an injunction, seeking to enjoin repeated and continuing
violations of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances that constitute a public nuisance and present a
serious threat to the public health, safety, and welfare.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. This is an action for injunctive relief over which this Court has jurisdiction pursuant
Article V, Section 5(b), Florida Constitution, and Section 26.012, Florida Statutes.

3. Venue properly lies in Flagler County, Florida pursuant to Section 47.011, Florida
Statutes, because the subject matter and property at issue in this action are located in Flagler
County, and the Defendant resides in Flagler County, Florida.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

4. Plaintiff, CITY OF BUNNELL, ("the City") is a municipality of the State of Florida

located in Flagler County, Florida.



5. Defendant, LYNOR C. CAMP, an individual (“Owner”), owns real property within
the City and Flagler County, Florida, located at 601 Deen Road, Bunnell, Florida 32110 (the
“Subject Property”), and more particularly described as:

Lots 3-4, Block 1 of Tucker Estates as recorded in Plat Book 5, Page 7, et seq., of
the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida.

6. All conditions precedent to the relief requested herein have been performed or

have occurred.

COUNT I - INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
TO ABATE VIOLATIONS OF BUNNELL CITY CODE

7. Plaintiff restates and incorporates herein by reference the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 through 6 above.

8. On September 9, 2014, the Subject Property was observed with violations of
Sections 70-1 and 70-2 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances. True and correct copies of
photographs documenting such violations are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A”.

9. On November 7, 2014, the date of filing this Complaint, the Subject Property was
again observed with violations of Sections 70-1 and 70-2 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances.
True and correct copies of photographs documenting such continued violations are attached
hereto as Composite Exhibit “B”.

10. Section 70-1 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances provides in pertinent part:

It shall be the duty of every owner of land lying within the limits of the city to

clear and destroy all weeds, palmetto, shrubbery, trash and other litter that may be

on such land.

11. Section 70-2 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances provides in pertinent part:

Declaration of a nuisance. 1t is hereby declared and determined that the following

shall each or in any combination be considered a nuisance when they exist upon any
property within the City of Bunnell:



(1) Nuisance weeds, including shrubs and saw palmettos in excess of 18 inches in
height which impair the economic welfare of a property, contribute to a fire hazard,
or create a health hazard.

(2) Accumulations of recyclables, waste, yard trash, rubble or debris which impair
the economic welfare of a property, contribute to a fire hazard, or create a health
hazard.

(3) Accumulations of weeds, waste, yard trash, rubble or debris that may harbor rats
or snakes or that may create pools of standing water which may serve as breeding
grounds for insects and other disease carrying vectors.

(4) Other conditions, such as dead or diseased trees, which may create a direct
health, safety, or well-being hazard as documented in writing by the city manager
and not addressed by other articles or divisions in this chapter.

Subject Property and Owner’s Long History of Code Violations

12.  Defendant and the Subject Property have a long history of code enforcement
violations of this character with the City of Bunnell, stretching back to at least 1997. A true and
correct copy of an affidavit executed by a code enforcement officer for the City of Bunnell
providing an overview of the Defendant’s and the Subject Property’s code violation history
through the end of 2008 is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

13. Such code violation history through 2008 evidences a recurring pattern of
allowing garbage, weeds, waste and debris to accumulate on the Subject Property to such an
extent that the accumulation constitutes a hazard and nuisance, punctuated by sporadic efforts to
bring the Subject Property into compliance, only to again fall into noncompliance months later.
A true and correct copy of formal notifications of code violation and notices to appear relating to
such historical violations are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “D”.

Recent Violation Historv: Bunnell CEB Case Number 09-006

14.  More recently, on January 26, 2009, a City of Bunnell code enforcement officer
provided notice to the Owner via certified mail regarding various violations on the Subject
Property, including violations of Section 26-56 (Storing, parking or leaving dismantled a motor

vehicle), Section 26-106 (Keeping or storing discarded property), and the aforementioned Section



70-1 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances. A true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation is
attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.

15. Said notice required that corrective action be taken no later than a date certain, or the
matter would be referred to the Bunnell Code Enforcement Board for appropriate action.

16. On February 25, 2009, a City of Bunnell code enforcement officer, after observing
that the Subject Property was still in violation, provided a Notice to Appear to the Owner via
certified mail of a public hearing before the Bunnell Code Enforcement Board concerning the
violations, to take place on March 11, 2009. A true and correct copy of the Notice to Appear is
attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.

17. On March 11, 2009, the Bunnell Code Enforcement Board rendered its Order in
CEB Case Number 09-006, finding that proper notice was given to the Owner, and that the Subject
Property was in violation of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances. Said Order was mailed to the owner
by certified mail. A true and correct copy of the Code Enforcement Board Order is attached hereto
as Exhibit “G”.

18. The Code Enforcement Board Order in CEB Case Number 09-006 ordered that the
violations be corrected on or before April 10, 2009, and that if the violations were not corrected on
or before such date, a fine of $50.00 per day would accrue for each day the violations continued past
such date.

19. On April 15, 2009, the Subject Property was reinspected and found to remain in
noncompliance. True and correct copies of photographs taken on April 15, 2009 documenting
the continued violations upon the Subject Property are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit

“H”



20. Upon reinspection after the required date, the Bunnell Code Enforcement Board
entered its Order Imposing Fine/Lien, finding that the Subject Property remained in noncompliance,
and ordering that a fine be paid in the amount of $50.00 per day for each day the violations
continued. Such Order was reduced to a Recordation of Fine/Lien and was recorded in Official
Records Book 1712, Page 282, in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida. A true and correct
copy of the Order Imposing Fine/Lien and the Recordation of Fine/Lien are attached hereto as
Exhibits “T” and “J”, respectively.

21. On November 20, 2012, City of Bunnell Community Development Director Mick
Cuthbertson issued a Nuisance Abatement Order in CEB Case Number 09-006, providing notice
that the Subject Property remained in noncompliance, and notice that if the violations were not
remedied within 30 days, the City may abate the condition at the expense of the Owner. A copy of
the Nuisance Abatement Order was provided to the Owner by hand delivery on November 20,
2012. A true and correct copy of the Nuisance Abatement Order in CEB Case Number 09-006 is
attached hereto as Exhibit “K”.

22. After months of further requests by City staff to the Owner to bring the Subject
Property into compliance without result, the City of Bunnell posted notice on the Subject Property
on April 19, 2013, providing notice that City of Bunnell personnel would be on-site to abate the
property and bring it into compliance with City Code. The notice posted that date stated that this
would occur on April 24, 2013. Due to City staff scheduling issues, the abatement date was moved
to May 29, 2013, and an updated notice was posted on May 15, 2013. A true and correct copy of the
initial and updated Notices of City Abatement posted are attached hereto as Exhibits “L” and “M”,

respectively.



23. On May 29 and 30, 2013, City of Bunnell personnel abated the Subject Property and
brought it into compliance as of that date.

24. The $50 daily fine under CEB Case Number 09-006 accrued from April 11, 2009
until May 30, 2013, the day the property was brought into compliance, accruing to a total amount of
$75,500.

25. Further, the cost to the City of Bunnell to abate the Subject Property and bring it into
compliance with the Bunnell Code of Ordinances amounted to $3,405.04. True and correct copies
of the Notice to Appear, Order Imposing Fine/Lien, and Recordation of Fine/Lien related to
reducing this amount to a lien on the Subject Property are attached hereto as Exhibits “N”, “O”, and
“P”, respectively.

Present Code Violations: The Need for Injunctive Relief

26. Because of Defendant’s long history of code enforcement violations on the
Subject Property, together with the fact that a running fine well in excess of the value of the
Subject Property previously failed to cause Owner to bring the Subject Property into compliance
absent direct action by the City itself, Plaintiff City of Bunnell seeks injunctive relief from this
Honorable Court with respect to the present violations of Sections 70-1 and 70-2 of the Bunnell
Code of Ordinances upon the Subject Property.

27. Notably, while Section 162.09(3), Florida Statutes provides that both of the
aforementioned Orders Imposing Fine/Lien constitute liens on the Subject Property and all other
real and personal property owned by the Owner, such section also provides that “No lien created
pursuant to the provisions of this part may be foreclosed on real property which is a homestead

under s. 4, Art. X of the State Constitution.”



28. Upon information and belief, the Owner claims the Subject Property as a homestead
under Section 4, Article X of the Florida Constitution.

29. As a result, the mere imposition of fines is not a sufficient mechanism to compel
compliance with the Bunnell Code of Ordinances in this instance, and the City of Bunnell has no
reasonable expectation of recovery of the substantial costs that would be incurred by the City to
abate the violations on the Subject Property now and into the future.

30. Section 1-7(e) of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances provides:

“(e) Violations of this Code that are continuous with respect to time are a public

nuisance and may be abated by injunctive or other equitable relief. The imposition of

a penalty does not prevent injunctive relief.”

31. In matters relating to the enforcement of city and county ordinances, “[t]he issuance
of an injunction is generally supported by showing (1) irreparable harm and the unavailability of an
adequate remedy at law; (2) a substantial likelihood of success on the merits; (3) a threatened injury
to the petitioner that outweighs any possible harm to the respondent; and (4) that the granting of the
injunction will not disserve the public interest.” Polk County v. Mitchell, 931 So. 2d 922, 926 (Fla.
2d DCA 2006).

32. “Where a government seeks an injunction in order to enforce its police power, the
first element is established; that is ‘any alternative legal remedy is ignored and irreparable harm is
presumed.’” Id., citing Metro-Dade County v. O’Brien, 660 So.2d 364, 365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).

33. Upon presentation of evidence that a Defendant is violating an ordinance, a local
government Plaintiff demonstrates a substantial likelihood of success on the merits in permanently
enjoining a defendant from future violations. Polk County, 931 So. 2d at 926.

34. As of the present date, Defendant and the Subject Property remain in violation of

Sections 70-1 and 70-2 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances, and therefore Plaintiff City of Bunnell



has a substantial likelihood of success on the merits in permanently enjoining Defendant from future
violations.

35. Finally, as a matter of law, “an injunction merely requiring compliance with binding
laws cannot be said to unduly harm” the Defendant, “or to be a disservice to the public.” Id.
Therefore, an injunction that requires Defendant to comply with the Bunnell Code of Ordinances
will not unduly harm Defendant or be a disservice to the public.

36. Pursuant to Rule 1.610, Fla. R. Civ. P., “When any injunction is issued on the
pleading of a municipality or the state or any officer, agency, or political subdivision thereof, the
court may require or dispense with a bond, with or without surety, and conditioned in the same
manner, having due regard for the public interest.”

37. The public interest favors the enforcement of ordinances protecting health, safety,
and welfare and eliminating public nuisances, and accordingly Plaintiff City of Bunnell requests
that this Honorable Court dispense with a bond in this matter.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment and relief as follows:

a. That this Honorable Court order the Defendant, LYNOR C. CAMP, to immediately
bring the Subject Property into compliance with the Bunnell Code of Ordinances, including but not
limited to Sections 70-1 and 70-2 of the Bunnell Code of Ordinances.

b. That this Court temporarily and permanently enjoin Defendant, LYNOR C. CAMP,
from violating the Bunnell Code of Ordinances on the Subject Property, and from creating or
maintaining a public nuisance on the Subject Property by allowing garbage, weeds, waste and debris
to accumulate on the Subject Property to such an extent that the accumulation constitutes a fire,

health, or safety hazard.



C. That the Court retain jurisdiction of this action to enforce the aforementioned
injunction by all available means, including but not limited to the contempt power of this
Honorable Court, and to make any and all further orders and judgments that may be necessary
and proper.

d. That the Court grant such other and full relief as it may deem just and proper.
Dated: November 7, 2014,

YERIFICATION

I, Mick Cuthbertson, am the Community Development Director for the City of Bunnell.
Upon reading the above Complaint, I hereby verify that the facts set forth above are true and correct

based on my personal knowledge and the business records of the City of Bunnell.

e

Mick Cuthbertson,
Community Development Director, City of Bunnell

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Wade C. Vose

Wade C. Vose, Esq.
Bunnell City Attorney
Florida Bar No. 685021
Jeffrey D. Harvey, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 102653
Vose Law Firm, LLP

324 W. Morse Blvd.
Winter Park, FL 32789
Telephone (407) 645-3735
Facsimile (407) 628-5670
wvose{@voselaw.com
bswims@voselaw.com
service@voselaw.com




601 Deen Rd. — September 9, 2014

Composite Exhibit "A"
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601 Deen Rd. — October 14, 2014



601 Deen Rd. — October 14, 2014
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601 Deen Rd. — November 7, 2014

Composite Exhibit "B"
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601 Deen Rd. — November 7, 2014



Board Members

CODE ENFORCEMENT JOY ALLEN
BOARD DELORIES HALL
BECKY HARPER
JOHN ROGERS
KENNETH GORDON

Crossroads of Flagler County

Code Violation History
CASE NUMBER 09-006

The following is the code violation history for:
601 Deen Road, Parcel ID# 15-12-30-5800-00010-0030.

Case # 08-044, Violation: Section 70-1, removal of certain plants, weeds and litter.

Case Conclusion: The respondent appeared before the Code Board on October 8", 2008. Respondent was found in non
compliance. The Board gave the respondent until October 28" 2008 to come into compliance. November 12, 2008 the
respondent appeared before the Code Board and was found in compliance.

Case # 08-001, Violation: Section 70-1, removal of certain plants, weeds and litter.

Case Conclusion: Appeared before the Code Board on February 13™, 2008. Respondent was found in non compliance.
The Board gave the respondent until March 11", to come into compliance. March 12", 2008 the respondent appeared
before the Board where the respondent was found to be still in non compliance. A lien was ordered and ordered not to be
recorded until the April 9", 2008 Board meeting at which the respondent was found in compliance, lien removed and
respondent ordered to pay $250.00 case cost to be paid in 60 days. Respondent paid said cost on June 11", 2008 (63 days).

Case # 06-132, November 13", 2006; Violation: Section 70-1, removal of certain plants, weeds and litter.
Case Conclusion: Appeared before the Code Board on January 10", 2007. Respondent was ordered to clean property
within 30 days. Unclear if respondent was found in compliance.

Case # 02-001, January 24"‘, 2002; Violation: 1986-12, Unregistered — Dismantled Vehicle.

1974-B, Junk — Debris - Garbage on Property
Case Conclusion: Appeared before the Code Board on/about March 13", 2002. Respondent was ordered to clean property
within 30 days. May 8", 2002 the respondent came into compliance.

March 16", 1999; Notice of Violation issued to respondent for violation of ordinance 1974-B, Junk — Debris -
Garbage on Property.

Case Conclusion: Unknown

January 12™ 1998; Notice of Violation issued to respondent for violation of ordinance 1973-B, Junk — Debris on
property.

Case Conclusion: February 15", 1999 respondent came into compliance.

May 14", 1997; Notice of Violation issued to respondent for violation of ordinance 1974-B & 353A, Junk —

Debris - Garbage on Property, Junked vehicles
Case Conclusion: Over the following months the Code Enforcement Officer attempted to get the respondent to come into

compliance with little success.

I attest that the language\gzontained in this Affidavit is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

( %g S Date: <. \”\;\ Qs
Dan Feagle .7

Exhibit "C"



COMMISSIONERS ROGER R. EDWARDS

JO&A’I;J& I;;INO TURLIC UTILITIES DITECTDOR
GARY HUGHES
JAMES O. MARQUIS JIRE CIIEF
VICE MAYOR DENNIS 1. FISCHER
FLYNN EDMONDSON FUILTING OF TICIAC
PAULR. FELL ARTHUR RITTER
DAISY M. HENRY BUILDING INSTECIUR
KENNY HARRIS

THOMAS D. HUTSON
b MAINTENANCE SUTTRAVISOR

WILLIAM DAVIS
CITEF OF TOLICE , ) A AVES T
i rmzz. vorrsexs
-~
DATE: _ /=~ ¥ =7
-TO: é./v 2o ('» )m;z)’

Lo Lox SosLe
Lunbell L Pw1/0

EORMAL NOTIFICATION OF CODE VIOLATION

THIS LETTER IS TO INFORM YOU THAT YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF:

CODE:

[ EFPe— /o (/awodhbd_m:aa( — Disrmantded - Tunk tebsole, Jo ﬂq&awﬁ,
L1829 2 T unk - Pebvre — @arffa{ﬁe‘ On Pr‘nbj.«orr}v

Being the ownar/tenant of said following property described as: 77, ¢ ) iaee Eckoates Lolee i

Lots 2w 9 - bo) Depy Rd and located in the CITY OF BUNNELL,
County of Fiagier, State of Florida.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO CORRECT THE DESCRIBED VIOLATION WITHIN _/ 4~ DAYS.

To become in compliance you must: . DLve 75 Co boms

74 ,.;%/Vom» Pra'éerér_ﬁaz_ﬁgmnp& L oe /i u%&éx_&a_é&m
Y O b ﬁggé&g;éy W o Lo .9‘@‘1&,{ v 74 FProblem VGV};}C/&A, (/a/eJm/l/aw

Remove U 740 4y viehold Tunle — VeAcder o O4Ac, {?«W

}nmﬁzﬁmwv By od-pt-g I ) ngfJﬁuZé._zz&_Qndc,
£ Fovwce m rd/ /

e eord.
if this viotation is not corrected as Indicaled above, it will be assumed that you do not Intend to comply with this legal order,

to the CITY of BUNNELL Code Enforcement Board for further action, The Code Enforcement Board is empowered lo levy a fine of
up lo § 260.00 per day for each day the violation continues, beyond their established date for compliance. Furlher a lien may be imposed
against your real estate to collect such fines as may be imposed.

Dennis Hunt, Code Enforcement Officer
DH1.wps Bunnell, Florida
(9804 ) 437-7516
cc: Code Enforcement Board

Composite Exhibit "D"

Post Office Box 756 * Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 « 904/437-7500 * Fax: 904 /437-7503



JAMES G. MARQUIS

DAISY ML HIENRY

FLYNN EDMONSON

COMMISSIONERS
JOANN KING
MAYOR

ROCER R BEDWARDS
Pl Htbities hrvitoy
GARY TTUGHTES

e t hief
DIENNIS | FISCHIER
Bushding Official

VICL-MAYOR

ARTHUR RITEER

Hadding tncprehin

KENNY HARRIS

Matutrugns e Superpisor

PAUL R, FELL

City Clerk Crossroads of Flagler County WILLIAM DAVIS
THOMAS HUTSON Polive Cliivf
City Manager

DATE of — o/ 6 - 0%

TO: oo Comd
Py 7
ot 120 0m A
(Zonancll £ Foilio

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ON THE _/.? DAY OF s aule 2004
AT _Z:9q PM; AT THE CITY OF BUNNELL, CITY HALL, A HEARING WILL BE HELD BEFORE
THE CITY OF BUNNELL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 1980-15
CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDINANCE.

RE: - y - - : Wy

W&’ D/J‘(&rd@c{. Ferronel /ﬁbwu/‘épr'r(/’y ey O"/’i/u"w

T unk Om Pevidentiol ’/‘”r%épy};y
YOU MAY HAVE CAUSE TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.

YOU MAY WISH TO PRESENT RELEVANT EVIDENCE, AND WILL BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY
TO CROSS EXAMINE ALL WITNESSES. YOU MAY REQUEST THE ISSUANCE OF SUPOENAS TO

COMPEL WITNESSES TO APPEAR, AND/OR FOR THE PRODUCTION OF OTHER SUPPORTING
DATA OR DOCUMENTATION BY FILING A WRITTEN REPORT WITH THE CITY CLERK.

IF FOUND IN VIOLATION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD YOU MAY BE ASSESSED

FINES AND BE SUBJECT TO LIENS ON ANY REAL PROPERTY YOU MAY OWN ; NOT TO EXCEED

$ 500.00 ( FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) PER DAY. YOU NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO BE FOUND IN
VIOLATION.

CASE NUMBER: Jof ~ 0 0 /

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

Post Office Box 756 Bunnell Florida 32110-0756  Phone 386/437-7500  FAX 386/437.7503 CodeEnfBINOTICEL



COMPLAINT

- PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:

Name: Devnsu MHond o Telephone Number: JFPé- Y3 2. o4y
Address:_ P o [T ox 25
City: Busae I/ Cotmty: F’/),\}, /e v CZipCoder oS J1y N

- PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMI’LAIN'I‘ IS BROUGITIT

Name: A v‘nmr' ! 8/)9% ; Telephone Number: None.
Adiress: ) ; Deen £.d Lo Fox /095
City: Byunmes County: /= ay /€ Zip Code: _ /)0

Tide ol office or position held or soughi: o

- STATEMENT OF FACTS:

/\/m; Lyve Tan Vielartion 6"% (‘n‘/'/u Code. /309~ 43 T 74 of )/,n/

Have Stored On k@f;d&nv’v‘{é/ /Dyoépw;v Liumonrdled O~ /c’,«'zr/'/\/ 240~

ma,o:r"/pc{ alan ()f,{ey»‘}“)a/@ t Didcaprded Perinnol /’méew? LRad _ Qthes

J unlk _fac/u(f/aj, But 20t Lim,Yed 75 T iva Ved cleu 7Th ot Rre

Ay Q bt ive /Do g{/nwaug it eveo) .

(If continued on other side or on additions; sheets, please check here )
‘ OATH
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF =7 = u/m,- }
The [oregoing mslrmncm was acknowledged before me

1, the person bringing this complaint, being first

duly sworn, do depose on oath and say that the this s b day of f"’&éwuavu ’
facts set forth in the foregoing complaint and al- RO [Denpiy M Un‘:l/ ,
who s personally known to me or who has produced

tachments thereto are true and correct o the best
(type of

of my knowledge and belief. identification) and who did take an oath.

A 2

| J/{ | % ngnatd’re of Notary Public
e Do 2
- (v
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT LELE. /WA/\ 2D /

Name of Nolawy.Public {typed printed, or stamped
MACDONALD )

No!atyf’ubtc State of Florids
My Comm. Exp, Feb. §, 2005
Comm No. CC999859

Title or Rank



Sea C&’?ﬁ'ﬁwd o7 TSl s

M. DAVID HAAS
City Manager

COMMISSIONERS

JOANN KING ROGER R. EDWARDS
MAYOR Publie titilities Director
JAM%C(E;:M!»;Y;A&QUS GARY HUGHES
Fire Chief
CATHERINE ROBINSON DENNIS 1. FISCHER
HARRY ATKINSON Building Offcial

JIMMIE L. BELLE, JR.

Muaimtenance Supervisor

BETH D. WALTERS
City Clerk

DAISY M. HENRY

To: L v o (2 ”}é : ~ Date: S Lb— 55
é o/ /)é’t‘-’” /t’c/»
4_/)“90‘&4& /i L JM.-

This is to notify you that you are in violation of City Ordinance #__ /F.°.% — /%5
J vok.; Debris L(&ﬂﬁzﬁ&mafam_&@~‘dm ﬁ%——.—-

being ownerftenant of the said property located at:_ 70 ¢ bev £7 Fetmi Svb 450k

4«!?“ (a2 ¥

You are directed to correct the above violation within /0 days.

To obtain compliance you must__ ' /e on c}/,y Ll THhe Tonl v Debrsi Ces

&iiég.,f}, Ay LT Ao 775;) Qe Reorcpe ZTBe Aardtag LAl o

el Lol 51/\.& /4/}).{4,)4/ Iy P d&;g&m o THE Lok Lo éé /&ﬁ;é_%

Leg o Tnuteuctad TS WW- 7o 7he Lode Eufareemest™
Beoed.

It this violation is not corrected as indicated above, it will be assumed that you do not

intend to cooperate in resolving the matter and this violation will be forwarded to the

City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board. This Board.has.the power torlevy a fine of

up#to:$250.00 per' day+for-each day the violation ‘continues beyond their established :
date:for compliance., Further, a lien may be placed against your real property to collect

such fines.

F
G ? 6:7 i >\
ennis Hunt

Code Enforcement Officer
904-437-7516

Post Office Box 756 « Bunnell, Florida 321110756 » 904/437-7500 * Fax: 904/437-7503



M. DAVID HAAS

COMM’SSIONERS {:ffy :\,!agmger

JOANN KING ROGER R. EDWARDS
MAYOR Public 1titities Divector
A iArog ]IS GARY HUGHES
ire Chiej
CATHERINE ROBINSON DENNIS 1. FISCHER
Building Official

HARRY ATKINSON
DAISY M. HENRY

JIMMIE L. BELLE, JR.

Matntenarce Supervisor

BETH D. WALTERS
City Clerk

To:. /. YL ov C‘amié - Date: =S 2P
F{Z‘; A5 . LA425F —
S— ._&Mﬂwd,_.f;é*__ w2l O

This is to notily you that you are in violation of City Ordinance #_ / f 25— /5
- T unlk. W QD@A yrdad ﬁuffc%egz‘;zm_m_, e st e e e

being ownerftenant of the said property localed at:_ 60, ke, o/
LT/ Lot Fovy

You are directed to correct the above violation within y4 days.

To obtain compliance you must Llezue Kooy R S TR Logue

_;}"Zn}c v Ledrin o The Zaud Linde /};7‘( e t— Aoy
The 27960 Momre. /s Forwe 226 & Col A@f‘x%mﬁdm%w
S e /an J%ﬁ’?ﬁ‘p,{‘ T HAlou/d o @n& 2y /g/ac’

If this violation is not corrected as indicated above, it will be assumed that you do not
intend to cooperate in resolving the matter and this violation will be forwarded to the
City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board. This Board has the power to levy a fine of
up to $250.00 per day for each day the violation continues beyond their established
date for compliance. Further, a lien may be placed against your real property to collect
such fines.

9( AT Al ten Home e 20 cedd

o Juak. C’k’@aa&dd/y éz x/,j ﬁ_

Dennis Hunt
Code Enforcement Officer
904-437-7516

Post Office Box 756 « Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 « 904/437-7500 « Fax: 904 /437-7503



COMMISSIONTRS
JOANN KING
MAYOR

M. DAVIDHIAAS
Uite Mannger

ROGER R. FDWARDS
Prbtie UHtilittes Deetor

GARY HUGHES
Pl ¢ hief

CATHERINE ROBINSON
VICE-MAYOR

HARRY ATKINSON DENNIS | FISCTHIER
RDWARD LEB BOURNE, IR, Muetlibing 4y inl
RICHARD WIESER MM L IPLLE, IR,

Alatntenasr Superrioan

BETHED. WALTERS
City €l

Tor ...._Ajta.dc..._c.&a?/ ________ Date: w....,-é"”y’"._f,?_
______ éh)“dIQfmmmxﬁaﬁ7iIXLLZm&./097
_____ Lvaaell .. 6. .

This is to notify you that you are in vielatlon cyt*;._“'[f)_/{f’:ﬁ
..}Z::za}w.d_.i(‘éﬁx:[ez_m..&'%em.&ﬁgcw..- Oa~,..ﬁx%enf _;.%a.[ydeg;f. .
JZZzﬁk;z%mwc?AQﬁkzbaq%mZEuxu%yfé&hzyem(fé&-@%&x@bgﬁ;xféa%flex.&@AI@A%Q,

Belng the owner/tenant of the said Fropeyvt

Y
City of Punnell located a*:s.--’mcé&cm&z‘f@zzﬁﬁa_;&é.-ﬁ/wé_ié"a,-....
Ay T

You are directed to corvect the above viwvlation within _/f/_“
days.

Te ebtaln compliance you mustr yps  Camp: . The. City. of Buanell. has he
been trying for an extended period of time to get your co?peratio

“Thr-cteaning —up-your-yard.--kf-4ou -fail--to--cooperate--this_time I
assure you that i will take this matter to the Board of Codg En-
forcement who have the auhbority to fine you on a per day viola-

-M-—tr&ﬁ;‘ ----------------------------------------------------------------

I[f this viclation is not corrected as Indicated above, it
will be assumed that you do not intend to cooparate in
resolving the matter and this viclation will be fowarded to
the City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board. This Brard has
the power to levy a fine of up to $ 250.00 per day for each
day the viclation continues beyond thelr established date for

compliance. Further, a 1llen may be placed against yowr real
property toe collect such fines.

e 2D

Dannla Hunt
Code Enforcement Offjicer

Post Office Box 756 « Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 « 9U4/437-7500 * Fox: Y04/437.7503 @ s &"“/{;



COMMISSIONRRS
JOANN KING
MAYOR

M. DAVID HIAAS
Clty Manager

ROGER R, EDWARDS

PuMie titilities hector
CATHEBRINE ROBINSON
VICE-MAYOR

GARY HUGHES
. Thet b
HARRY ATKINSON DENNIS L FISUCTER
BOWARD LEB BOURNE, JR, Pusibbineg 1 ¥ite ot
RICHARD WIESER

HMMIB ., L, IR

Atatuteuninr Superydeas

BETH D, WALTERS
City ek

Te ‘.........‘év ..a.x.......C_c?:or%,é ““““““ ”*’*""3’.w_._.’.-}:.}/..{:.j'?.w-
______ €os__Leso Rl L ova Phone Lo f{’@
______ Lvoaell FL.. 2o,

NIZQ&uxaaaa_iiiﬁﬁuzmyrgﬁlza%M_éihmkgﬁijﬁ&ﬂQQUi:;4ﬁmmx%&df
“":&L&;Ja_Jﬁﬁnaaax:Mbﬁﬁaim

Belng the owner/tenant of the said Property;
Clty of Bumnell located aty 7rcker Sutetor Jid £lock. ).

Lﬁy.;{'\/ «.9!:}'

- -~ -M“--u*ﬁcwm“u«“um_v«ou.v

This is to notify you that you are in violation nf;wmc‘,«i[y/

T S S St e & 0 1 O s s B4 5 8+ o e 3 2 0 mn o G- 8w b o e

You are directrd to correct the above vivlation within ...Z%._.,
days.

To obtain compliance you musta._JE;ZQmﬁwfmg_mgdm@,%QQ{,@)%&W
_z%&zm&Mw;£2éé§c;ddéaawwwmx_z?ec@a;éyﬁwitkeék"éikaam:)aw}:“é3§éeijy

Jéﬁﬁbquiéﬁnjgéxsuazfzdbéamlzmdééau{;Jgkfia&

/._............-.......M__...m_‘,..

If this viclatlon is not corrected as indicated above, 1t
wlll be amssumed that yoeu do not intend to cooperate in
resolving the matter and this viclatlow will be fowarded to
the City of BPunnell Code Enforcement Board. This RBurard has
the pover to levy a fine of up to $ 250,00 per day for each
day the vioclation continues beyond thelr established date for

compliance. Further, a lien may be placed ayainst your veal
property to ceollect such fines,

Déﬁnis Hunt
Code Enforcement Officer

Post Office Bux 756 ¢ Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 ¢ 904/437-7500 « Fax: 904/437-7503

— - oo ., - - oo o o s o



Board Members

JOY ALLEN
CODE DELORIES HALL
ENFORCEMENT BECKY HARPER
BOARD JOHN ROGERS
KENNETH GORDON

TO: CAMP LYNOR C
601 DEEN ROAD
PO BOX 1099 Case Number 09-006
BUNNELL, FL 32110

FORMAL NOTIFICATION OF CODE VIOLATION

VIA certified mail return receipt 7005 1820 0006 9884 4471 January 26“‘, 2009
THIS LETTER IS TO INFORM YOU THAT YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF CODE:

e Section 26-56 Storing, parking or leaving dismantled or other such motor vehicle or boat
prohibited and declared nuisance;

o Sec. 26-106. Keeping and storing discarded property prohibited;

e Section 70-1 Code of Ordinances: Removal of certain plants, weeds and litter;

Being the Owner/Tenant of said following property, described as:
601 Deen Road, Parcel ID number(s) 15-12-30-5800-00010-0030

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO CORRECT THE DESCRIBED VIOLATION WITHIN
15 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER.

TO BECOME IN COMPLIANCE YOU MUST:

e Remove all litter, mow, weed and maintain lawn maintenance

e Remove all junk and debris

o Remove all junked, non tagged, inoperative or abandoned vehicles or bring vehicles
into compliance with ordinance( copy provided)

If this violation is not corrected as indicated above, it will be assumed you do not intend to comply with this
LEGAL ORDER from CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES. This case shall then move forward to
the CITY of BUNNELL Code Enforcement Board for further action. This case may be presented to the CITY
of BUNNELL Code Enforcement Board even if the violation has been corrected prior the board hearing. The
Code Enforcement Board is empowered to levy a fine of UP TO $250.00 (Two hundred and fifty dollars) PER
DAY, PER VIOLATION, for a first violation, OR UP TO $500.00 (Five hundred dollars) PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, if it is a repeat violation. Further: The City of Bunnell has the authority to apply a lien against
your real estate in order to collect such fines imposed and not paid. It is vour responsibility to contact the Code
Enforcement Officer at 386-437-7516 for inspection once in compliance,

T

Daiel Feagle
Code Enforcement Officer
E-mail; Bunnell6@flagler.net

Post Office Box 756 - Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 - 386-437-7516 - Fax 386-437-8253
- Website: www.bunnellfl. govoffice2.com i

Exhibit "E"



Board Members

CODE ENFORCEMENT JOoY ALLEN
| "DEL ORIES HALL
BOARD 5 BECKY HARPER
: : : JOHN ROGERS :
: B T ;KENNETH GORDON
- TO: ,CAMP’LYNORC et S S e e . s
P " 60IDEENROAD S s S February 257, 2009 -
- POBOX 1099 ‘ B T L T SR AR SR ‘ )
L BUNNELL, FL32110 , ; e
' - Case 09-006

NOTICE TO APPEAR

3 VIA certlﬁed mall remm recelpt 7008 1 140 0001 9256 3456

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ON THE 11‘“ DAY OF March 2000 AT 7 PM; AT THE .

~ CITY OF BUNNELL, CITY HALL, 200 SOUTH H CHURCH STREET, ‘AN HEARING WILL BE
- HELD BEFORE THE CITY OF BUNNELL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, PURSUANT TO
ORDINANCE 1990-15 CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDINANCE and FLORIDA STATUTE 162 ‘

e SGCIZIOII 26 56 Stormg, parkmg or Ieavmg dlsmantled or other such motm veh1cle or boat
i pr0h1b1ted and declared nuisance; : e i
e Sec.26- 106 Keeping: and stoung dxscarded pmperty prohﬂnted
e Sectmn 70 1 Code of Ordmances Removal of certain plants Weeds and htter

YOU MAY HAVE CAUSE TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL

«iYOU MAY WISH TO PRESENT RELEVANT EVIDENCE AND. WILL BE GIVEN THE OF’PORTUNITY TO CROSS T

EXAMINE ALL WITNESSES 'YOU MAY REQUEST THE ISSUANCE OF SUPOENAS TO COMPEL WITNESSES
- TO APPEAR, AND/OR  FOR THE PRODUCTION OF OTHER SUPPORTING DATA OR DOCUMENTATION BY
: kFILING A WRITTEN REPORT WITH THE CITY CLERK : :

IF FOUND IN VIOLATION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD YOU MAY BE ASSESSED FINES AND BE
" SUBJECT TO LIENS ON ANY REAL PROPERTY YOU MAY OWN; NOT TO EXCEED $250.00 (Two hundred
waecand-fifty doIIars) PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, for a first VIoIatIon ORUPTO $500 00: (Fwe hundred dollars) PER.

: DAY PER VIOLATION nc It |s a repeat wolatlon ~ , : ,

YOU NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO BE FOUND IN VIOLATION

Dan Feagce
Code Enforcement Oﬁlcer

Post Office Box 756 BunneII Florida. 32110—0756 386 437—7516 Fax 386- 437 8253
Y Website: www.bunnellfl.govoffice2.com

Exhibit "F"



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
City Or BUNNELL, FLORIDA

BOARD MEMBERS
City of Bunnell JOY ALLEN
DELORIES HALL
Petitioner BECKY HARPER
JOHN ROGERS
v KENNETH GORDON
CAMP LYNOR C
601 DEEN ROAD
PO BOX 1099

BUNNELL, FL 32110
7008 1140 000L 925k 3357

Respondent

CASE # 09-006
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD ORDER

This Cause came on for public hearing before the City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board on March e,
2009 after due notice to Respondent and presentation of evidence. The Board issued its finding of Fact and
Conclusion of Law and thereupon issued its oral Order, which is herein, reduced to writing.

The Board ISSUED that respondent is in non-compliance and orders the property to be in full compliance
within 30 days (April 10", 2009). If the property remains in non compliance on the 11" of April 2009 a
fine of $50 (Fifty) per day will be imposed beginning March 11", 2009 until the property is in compliance.
The Board further orders that if the property remains in non compliance after 30 days that the Code
Enforcement Officer is to request to the City Commission that the City remove or correct the violations in
order to bring the property into compliance.

DONE AND ORDERED this March 11", 2009, at the City of Bunnell, Flagler County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
CITY.OF BUNNELL, FLORIDA

By: @/ﬁftuz 9’*{‘45(»/

Board Chair

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing order imposing
compliance will be furnished by mail/personal service to the Respondent. '

By: VNN f%yé%&\iﬁﬁ\s’ \X day of T™0RON, 2009.

Attestr

Code Enforcement Officer

Pursuant to provisions of Chapter 286, Sec. 286.0105, if a person decides to appeal any decision by this
body with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, he or she will need a record of the proceedings
and that for such purposes, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record may include the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal id based and is advised to
make such arrangements at his or her own expense. YOU MAY APPEAL THIS ORDER WITHIN
THIRTY DAYS TO THE CIRCUIT COURT, BUNNELL, FLORIDA (F.S. 162.11)

Exhibit "G"
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City of Bunnell CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

Bunnell, Florida

' Inst No: 2009011147 04/16/2009 s
. . . 03:58PM Book: 1712 Page: 284 Total Pgs:
City of Bunnell, a political °

subdivision of the State of Florida, GAIL WADSWORTH, FLAGLER Co.
Petitioner
Vs. CASE NO. 09-006
CAMP LYNOR C
Respondent
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the City of Bunnell Code
Enforcement Board on the 11" day of March 2009 after due notice to Respondent(s), at which time
the Board made Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and thereupon issued its Order of Non-
Compliance which was reduced to writing and thereafter furnished to the Respondent.

THAT BASED ON THE FOREGOING PREMISES, AND BY THE
AUTHORITY OF Section 162.09, Florida Statutes and Section 2-131 of the City of Bunnell,
Code of Ordinances, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent(s)/Owners, pay to the City
of Bunnell, a fine in the amount of $50.00, per day and said fine is hereby imposed on the 11™ day
of March 2009. Said fine shall continue thereafter for each and every day the violation continues to
exist. Asapartofsaid fine, the Respondent shall pay all costs incurred by the City of Bunnell in this
case. The Respondent should notify, if he or she complies with the Board's Order. This Order shall
be recorded in the Official Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in Flagler County,
Florida, and such recordation shall constitute a lien against the Respondent's real property in Flagler
County, Florida, said property to include, but not necessarily limited to that described as follows, to
wit:

, Public Records of Flagler County, Florida;

Exhibit "I"



Case # 09-006

DONE AND ORDERED this, at City of Bunnell, County of Flagler, Florida.

CITY OF BUNNELL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

By:%gf%\ Y Jéw;;m)

Chairman ﬂ

;. Code Enforcement Officer

This instrument prepared by Daniel Feagle, City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Officer, PO Box 756,
Bunnell, FL 32110 Phone 386 437 7516, fax 386 437 8253

Certificate of Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing has been
furnished to Respondent, by mail delivery this \)S  day of \:\:\?\L\ , 2009,

Qf .

== Daniel Feagle
Code Enforcement Officer
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03:58PM Book: 1712 Page: 282 Total Pgs: 1

GAIL WADSWORTH, FLAGLER Co.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

CiTty OF BUNNELL, FLORIDA

CITY OF BUNNELL, a political Case# 09-006

Subdivision of the State of Florida
Petitioner

Vs.
CAMP LYNOR C

Respondent(s)

RECORDATION OF FINE/LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board on
March 11", 2009, after due notice to Respondent and presentation of evidence. The Board issued its
finding of Fact and Conclusion of Law and thereupon found Respondent in Non-Compliance.

THAT BASED ON THE FOREGOING PREMISES, AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF Section 162.09,
Florida Statutes and City of Bunnell Land Development Code, Bunnell Code of Ordinances

IT WAS HEREBY ORDERED on March 11"’, 2009 that the Respondent/Owner CAMP LYNOR C Pay
to the City of Bunnell, a fine in the amount of Fifty ($50.00) per day. and said fine is hereby imposed on
the 11" day of April, 2009 said fine shall continue thereafter for each and every day the violation
continues to exist. As part of said fine, the Respondent shall pay all costs incurred by the City of Bunnell
in this case. The Respondent must notify the City Code Enforcement Officer, if he/she complies with the
Board’s Order. This Order shall be recorded in the Official Records of the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court in Flagler County, Florida, said property fo include, but not necessarily limited to that
described as follows, to-wit: ‘

Property Address: 601 Deen Road
Legal Description TUCKER ESTATES SUB BLOCK 1 LOTS 3-4 OR BOOK 34 PAGE 201 OR 96

PG 586
Parcel ID # 15-12-30-5800-00010-0030

‘jg/z/;wu WAy 17;/ 7/09

Board Chairperson (/ Dhate
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Original Board Order

By: 0318 7(@ 4/4@»1 this /T *day of Mzoog

ity Glerk

IHEREBY ATTEST that a copy of this above and foregoing document has been furnished by Certified
Mail/personal service to the Respondent. '

uCode Enforcement Official

Exhibit "J"



'\9 Board Members:

CODE ENFORCEMENT AIJ \

JOY ALLEN
‘ BECKY HARPER
BOARD /b} DELORIES HALL
KENNETH GORDON
Mo KATHRYN DAVIS
Lynor Camp \
P.0. Box 1099 L November 20, 2012

Bunnell, FL 32110
NUISANCE ABATEMENT ORDER
Code Case #09-006

For the property situated at:

Parcel # 15-12-30-5800-00010-0030; 601 Deen Road, Bunnell, Florida 32110

Legal Description: TUCKER ESTATES SUB BLOCK 1 LOTS 3-4 OR BOOK 34 PAGE 201
OR 96 PG 586

Code of Ordinance Section 70-2 Failure to comply with section 70-1; abatement by city; costs; lien;
enforcement.
Declaration of a nuisance. It is hereby declared and determined that the following shall each or
in any combination be considered a nuisance when they exist upon any property within the City of
Bunnell:
(1) Nuisance weeds, including shrubs and saw palmettos in excess of 18 inches in height
which impair the economic welfare of a property, contribute to a fire hazard, or create a
health hazard.
(2) Accumulations of recyclables, waste, yard trash, rubble or debris which impair the
economic welfare of a property, contribute to a fire hazard, or create a health hazard.
(3) Accumulations of weeds, waste, yard trash, rubble or debris that may harbor rats or
snakes or that may create pools of standing water which may serve as breeding grounds
Jor insects and other disease carrying vectors.
(4) Other conditions, such as dead or diseased trees, which may create a dirvect health,
safety, or well-being hazard as documented in writing by the city manager and not
addressed by other articles or divisions in this chapter.

The aforementioned property is overgrown and has an accumulation of recyclables, waste, yard
trash, rubble and debris on the front lawn. Such accumulations may harbor rats, snakes or other
hazards to the public health.

To be brought into compliance, this property needs to be cleared of all recyclables, waste, yard
" “trash, rubble and debris. In addition, the lawn needs mowed and maintained.

Upon receipt of this notice, you have a period of 30 days to remedy these issues. If it is not
remedied within the specified timeframe, the City may abate the condition at expense to the
owner, occupant, or person having care or custody of the indentified property. Please be advised
that it is within your rights to apply directly to the City Commission to appeal this abatement
order.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office at 386-437-7516.

P | Date: /1 /1.0/) 2

Mick Cuthbertson, Community Development Director

1

Exhibit "K"
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Board Members:

CODE ENFORCEMENT JOY ALLEN
DELORIES HALL
BOARD KENNETH GORDON

KATHRYN DAVIS
JOHNNY SMITH

Lynor Camp

P.0. Box 1099 May 15, 2013

Bunnell, FL 32110

NOTICE OF
CITY ABATEMENT
Code Case #09-006 & Code Case #12-082

For the property situated at:

Parcel # 15-12-30-5800-00010-0030; 601 Deen Road, Bunnell, Florida 32110

Legal Description: TUCKER ESTATES SUB BLOCK 1 LOTS 3-4 OR BOOK 34 PAGE 201
OR 96 PG 586

REGARDING THE VIOLATIONS LISTED BELOW:
o Code of Ordinance Section 70-2 Failure to comply with section 70-1; abatement by city; costs;
lien; enforcement.
o Sec. 26-56. - Storing, parking or leaving dismantled or other such motor vehicle or boat
prohibited and declared nuisance; exceptions.

Nuisance Abatement Orders provided on the following dates:
November 20, 2012 for Code Case #09-006
January 15, 2013 for Code Case #12-082

City Personnel will be on-site
‘May 29, 2013 to abate the
property and bring it into
compliance with City Codes.

1 Exhibit "M"



Board Members

CODE ENFORCEMENT JOY ALLEN
DELORIES HALL
BOARD JOHNNY SMITH
KENNETH GORDON
Rerstit” ven) KATHRYN DAVIS

Crossroads of Fléqler County

TO: Lynor C. Camp

P.O. Box 1099 June 13, 2013
Bunnell, FL 32110

Case 09-006 & 12-082

NOTICE TO APPEAR

VIA certified mail return receipt 7012 2920 0000 0325 4618

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ON THE 10" DAY OF July 2013 AT 7:00 PM; AT
THE CITY OF BUNNELL, CITY HALL, 200 SOUTH CHURCH STREET, A HEARING WILL BE
HELD BEFORE THE CITY OF BUNNELL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, PURSUANT TO
ORDINANCE 1990-15 CODE ENFORCEMENT ORDINANCE and FLORIDA STATUTE 162.

e Sec. 70-2: Failure to comply with Section 70-1; abatement by city; costs; lien; enforcement

YOU MAY HAVE CAUSE TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.

YOU MAY WISH TO PRESENT RELEVANT EVIDENCE, AND WILL BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS
EXAMINE ALL WITNESSES. YOU MAY REQUEST THE ISSUANCE OF SUPOENAS TO COMPEL WITNESSES
TO APPEAR, AND/OR FOR THE PRODUCTION OF OTHER SUPPORTING DATA OR DOCUMENTATION BY
FILING AWRITTEN REPORT WITH THE CITY CLERK.

IF FOUND IN VIOLATION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD YOU MAY BE ASSESSED FINES AND BE
SUBJECT TO LIENS ON ANY REAL PROPERTY YOU MAY OWN; NOT TO EXCEED $250.00 (Two hundred
and fifty dollars) PER DAY, PER VIOLATION, for a first violation, OR UP TO $500.00 (Five hundred dollars) PER
DAY, PER VIOLATION, if it is a repeat violation.

YOU NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO BE FOUND IN VIOLATION.

e L

Jiny lorio
Code Enforcement Officer

Exhibit "N"

Post Office Box 756 - Bunnell, Florida 32110-0756 - 386-437-7516 * Fax 386-437-8253
Website: www. BunnellCity.us



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

City of Bunnell, Florida Inst No: 2013024151 07/11/2013
10:37AM Book: 1952 Page; 880 Total Pgs: 1

City of Bunnell, a political GAIL WADSWORTH, FLAGLER Co.
subdivision of the State of Florida,
Petitioner
Vs. CASE NO. 09-006 & 12-082
Lynor C. Camp
Respondent
ORDER IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board on
the 12™ of June, 2013 after due notice to Respondent(s), at which time the Board made Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and thereupon issued its Order of Non-Compliance which was reduced to writing and thereafter
furnished to the Respondent.

THAT BASED ON THE FOREGOING PREMISES, AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF Section
162.09, Florida Statutes and Section 2-131 of the City of Bunnell, Code of Ordinances, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED that the Respondent(s)/Owners, pay to the City of Bunnell, a fine in the amount of

% 4 6S. 0Y , and said fine is hereby imposed on the 11" of July, 2013. Said fine shall be imposed as a
one-time lien against the property. As a part of said fine, the Respondent shall pay all costs incurred by the City of
Bunnell in this case. The Respondent should notify, if he or she complies with the Board's Order. This Order shall
be recorded in the Official Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court in Flagler County, Florida, and
such recordation shall constitute a lien against the Respondent's real property in Flagler County, Florida, said
property to include, but not necessarily limited to that described as follows, to wit:

,Public Records of Flagler County, Florida;

DONE AND ORDERED this, at City of Bunnell, County of Flagler, Florida.

CITY OF/Bl ﬁL MNFORCE\/IENT BOARD
\1 By

Chairman

Attest: @@mﬂ& ;%(,&

Code Enforcement Officer

This instrument prepared by Jim Iorio, City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Officer, PO Box 756, Bunnell, FL
32110 Phone 386 437 7516, fax 386 437 8253

Certificate of Service

IHEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing has been furnished to Lynor C.
Camp, by mail delivery this Z day of L_)gj(‘ , 2013.

.
4 0L
Jim Jorio
Code Enforcement Officer

Exhibit "O"



Inst No: 2013024150 07/11/2013
10:37AM Book: 1952 Page: 888 Total Pgs: 2

GAIL WADSWORTH, FLAGLER Co.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD l

City OF BUNNELL, FLORIDA

CITY OF BUNNELL, a political Case# 0F- &t ¢ £ -082
Subdivision of the State of Florida

Petitioner

Vs.

L\‘{\Ao& ¢ C Bumpd
Respondent(s)

RECORDATION OF FINE/LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the City of Bunnell Code Enforcement Board on
Au( 10, 201% , after due notice to Respondent and presentation of evidence. The Board
issued its findmg of Fact and Conclusion of Law and thereupon found Respondent in Non-Compliance.

THAT BASED ON THE FOREGOING PREMISES, AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF Section 162.09,
Florida Statutes and / Jr\, (ede 2N Dgdiagerrs Sec. 30-2

IT WAS HEREBY ORDERED on Jgﬁ / 5 , 2013 that the Respondent/Owner
qu_}i- (. Lsend LB i) ( Pay to the City of Bunnell, a fine in the amount
of Thize TreeCiant Tt Huadnd ($> 552&@ per day/one time and said fine is hereby imposed on the 11%
day of July, 2013, said fine shall continue thereafter for each and every day the violation continues to
exist. As part of said fine, the Respondent shall pay all costs incurred by the City of Bunnell in this case.
The Respondent must notify the City Code Enforcement Officer, if he/she complies with the Board’s
Order. This Order shall be recorded in the Official Records of the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court in Flagler County, Florida, said property to include, but not necessarily limited to that described as

follows, to-wit:

Property Address: 601 Deen Rd.

Legal Description: TUCKER ESTATES SUB BLOCK 1 LOTS 3-4 OR BOOK 34 PAGE 201
OR 96 PG 586

Parcel ID#15-12-30- 5800-00010-0030

Q ™~ 2013

Boﬁrd Chairperson " Date

%8 I:HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the Original Board Order

[—

émi‘ ‘Fva st this “ﬂ‘dayof Jults, ,2013.

. THE REBY ,ATTEST that a copy of this above and foregoing document has been furnished by Certified
Maﬂ/ggsonal service to the Respondent.
‘g“‘ O T{m@ﬂ;

i
'z
\\\\‘* kw«.\‘«*

Exhibit "P"



Attest: dﬁ/m&f/ ‘4@{{;@

(/&de Enforcement Official



